department”), funds the reconstruction, replacement, and maintenance of all bridges in Rhode 23 

Island, except the Newport Bridge, the Mount Hope Bridge, the Jamestown-Verrazano Bridge, and 24 

the Sakonnet River Bridge. 25 

(2) According to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 2015 National Bridge 26 

Inventory (NBI) data, there are seven hundred sixty-four (764) bridges in Rhode Island greater than 27 

twenty feet (20′) in length. Of these NBI bridges, one hundred seventy-seven (177) bridges, or 28 

twenty-three percent (23%), are classified as structurally deficient. 29 

(3) For the past several decades, Rhode Island has depended on three (3) primary sources 30 

for funding all transportation infrastructure construction, maintenance, and operations:

[...]

needed to maintain all bridges in structurally sound and good condition and the annual amounts 15 

generated by current dedicated revenue sources. 16 

(8) According to the U.S. General Accounting Office, just one, fully-loaded five-axle (5) 17 

tractor trailer has the same impact on the interstate as nine thousand six hundred (9,600) 18 

automobiles. The department estimates that tractor trailers cause in excess of seventy percent (70%) 19 

of the damage to the state’s transportation infrastructure, including Rhode Island bridges, on an 20 

annual basis. However, revenue contributions attributable to tractor trailers account for less than 21